generated before debt service payments.  Normally all of these line items would be included in

financial calculations and property level cash flow (which includes debt service payments) rather

than NOI should be examined.

30

Results and Analysis

Table 5: Rental development pro forma

Line items for a pro forma for a purpose-built rental development not subject to IZ would

look something like that shown in Table 5.  Investor cash flow is not shown in our analysis here

(which would include the debt servicing costs) as for the purpose-built rental prototypes even

with no affordable housing requirement the property would be generating a negative return based

on market rents and construction costs.

Table 6: Rental development pro forma with 10% set-aside

Table 6 shows the pro forma for the same prototype but with 10% of its units rented out as

affordable units.  The NOI is lowered as revenues fall but costs remain the same.

Table 7: Purpose-built rental development pro forma analysis results

 Scenario 1: Purpose-built

rental – base case

Scenario 2: Purpose-built

rental – 10% set-aside

Scenario 3: Purpose-built

rental – 20% set-aside

Affordable units 0 35 70
Market rent units 350 315 280
Total units 350 350 350
NOI $815,319.21 $487,740.86 $469,217.83
Value @ end of hold

period of 25 years
$29,643,064.16 $17,733,095.63 $17,059,642.42

31

NPV $4,840,126.50 -$876,068.70 -$1,199,292.90
IRR 11% 7% 7%
Cash on cash return 9% 2% 2%

As shown in Table 7 above in scenario 1 where no affordable units are provided the property

would generate an NOI in its first year of operation $815,319.21.  The value at the end of a 25

year hold period using a cap rate of 3.75% would be $29,643,064.16.  The NPV is

$4,840,126.50, meaning our prototype would generate a higher return than the discount rate of

8%.  The IRR generated would be 11%, which is also a higher rate of return than our hurdle rate.

The cash-on-cash return is 9%.

Providing 10% and 20% of units as affordable units would decrease the NOI in the first year

[…]

positive.  Developers faced with this scenario would still be able to proceed with the

development.

Table 11: Condominium development pro forma with 20% set-aside analysis results
 Scenario 4: Condominium

– Base case

Scenario 7: Condominium

– 20% set-aside

Scenario 8: Condominium

– 20% set-aside with

incentive

Affordable units 0 70 70
Market rent units 350 280 280
Total units 350 350 350
Net return after uses $36,720,380.65 $31,551,821.05 $32,535,951.05
Value @ end of hold

period
- - -

NPV $5,840,168.95 -$3,376,741.17 -$2,533,008.32
IRR 16% 3% 5%

With a higher set-aside requirement in scenario 7 the returns become much lower as reflected

in the lower IRR and NPV figures.  In fact, with an 8% hurdle rate this development now

becomes non-feasible as the NPV becomes negative.  Waiving development fees would not

offset this impact as the NPV is still negative as shown in scenario 8.

Table 12: Condominium development pro forma with density bonus analysis results

 Scenario 5:

Condominium – 10%

set-aside

Scenario 9:

Condominium – 10%

set-aside with density

bonus

Scenario 7:

Condominium –

20% set-aside

Scenario 10:

Condominium – 20%

set-aside with density

bonus

Affordable rents 35 35 70 70
Market rent units 315 350 280 315
Total units 350 385 350 385
Net return after

uses
$34,136,100.85 $41,917,880.65 $31,551,821.05 $39,333,600.85

Value @ end of

hold period
-  -

NPV $1,231,713.89 $15,108,687.47 -$3,376,741.17 $10,500,232.41

35

IRR 10% 28% 3% 22%

As shown in Table 12 a 10% density bonus increases returns as there are more allowable

market priced units.  A condominium development with 20% set-aside requirements would

generate a negative NPV but would generate a positive NPV with the density bonus.  As

illustrated between scenario 8 and scenario 10, a density bonus acts as a far more superior

incentive as illustrated in the return metrics.

This analysis highlights several key findings:

 As construction costs for affordable units would be the same as those for market priced

units with all else being equal a development subject to IZ would generate less revenue